10. Managerial remuneration to directors: (Rs. in thousands)

2009-10 2008-09

a. Salaries 3786 3786

b. Taxable value of perquisites 272 00

c. Retirement benefit 752 955

d. Directors’ sitting fee 45 80

TOTAL 4855 4821

Computation of net profit in accordance with section 349 of the Companies Act, 1956 has not been given, as commission
by way of percentage of profit is not paid for the year to any of the directors.

19TH ANNUAL REPORT 2009-2010

27

11. Earnings Per Share:

2009-10 2008-09

a. Profit after tax before extraordinary items (Rs. in thousands) (46818) 30205

b. Less: Dividend on Preference Shares including 0 15
 tax thereon (Rs. in thousands)

c. Profit after tax but before extraordinary items (46818) 30190
attributable to equity shares (Rs. in thousands)

d. Profit after tax and extraordinary items (Rs. in thousands) (46818) 30190

e. No. of Equity Shares- Weighted average (in thousands) 17832 17670

f. Earnings per share- Basic and Diluted
(Face value- Rs. 10 per share):-

Before extraordinary items (Rs.) (2.63) 1.71

After extraordinary items (Rs.) (2.63) 1.71

12. Segment Reporting: (Rs. in thousands)

Year 2009-10 Year 2008-09

Particle Bio-gas Total Particle Bio-gas Total
Board Plant Board Plant

A Revenue 354089 130406 484495 525019 111684 636703

B Results:

Operating result (71098) 9579 (61519) 32348 23279 55627

Other income 41495 663 42158 7229 165 7394

Interest-net 27077 28242

Income-tax 381 4574

Net Profit (46819) 30205

C Other information:

Segment assets 823448 43330 866778 820984 74091 895075

Segment liabilities 370260 18945 389205 334433 36251 370684

Capital expenditure 9196 50 9246 5321 387 5708

Depreciation 43422 80 43502 50819 133 50952

Other non cash expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

13. Related party disclosure in accordance with the Accounting Standard 18 issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India.

(i) Related parties:

Nature of relationship Names of parties

1 Key management personnel Mr VS Raju, Mr GRK Raju, Mr P Satyanarayan Raju

2 Relatives of key management personnel Mr P Srinivas Raju, Mrs V Satyawati, Mrs G Jayalakshmi,
Mrs P Anuradha, Mrs PL Rajeshwari, Mrs Venkata Sujani
Indukuri

3 Associates Susee Spacetek Pvt Ltd, Susee Engineers & Fabricators,
M/s Venkata Subba Raju & Co.,

Related party relationships are as identified by the company and are relied upon by the auditors.